indicator of operating performance; or (b) cash flows from operations as a measure of liquidity. As such, the Company’s use of
Adjusted EBITDA, instead of a GAAP measure, has limitations as an analytical tool, including the inability to determine profitability
or liquidity due to the exclusion of accelerated maintenance expense for new international deployments, goodwill or asset
impairments, gains on bargain purchase acquisitions, net interest expense and income tax expense and the associated significant cash
requirements and the exclusion of depreciation and amortization, which represent significant and unavoidable operating costs given
the level of indebtedness and capital expenditures needed to maintain our business. For these reasons, we use net income (loss) to
measure our operating performance and use Adjusted EBITDA only as a supplement. For the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023
and 2022, the Company did not have any adjustments to EBITDA as defined herein. As such, the amounts presented as Adjusted
EBITDA herein also represent EBITDA for the periods presented. The following is a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net
income (loss) from continuing operations of Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Corporation (in thousands):

2024 2023 2022
(in thousands)
Net income (loss) $ 57,265 $ 13,906 $ (34,055)
Adjusted for:

Interest expense—net 17,880 12,140 14,108
Income tax provision (benefit) 18,120 4,406 (9,360)
Depreciation and amortization 42,699 42,525 46,273

Adjusted EBITDA $ 135,964 $ 72,977 $ 16,966

38

Components of Contract Revenues

The following table sets forth, by type of work, the Company’s contract revenues for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023
and 2022 (in thousands):

Revenues (in thousands) 2024 2023 2022
Dredging:

Capital—U.S. $ 348,085 $ 186,715 $ 342,461
Coastal protection 253,360 196,343 192,567
Maintenance 158,882 187,586 98,077
Rivers & lakes 2,366 16,318 15,527
Capital—foreign - - 149

Total dredging revenues 762,693 586,962 648,781
Offshore energy - 2,663 -

Total revenues $ 762,693 $ 589,625 $ 648,781

Year Ended December 31, 2024 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2023

Total revenue was $762.7 million in 2024, an increase of $173.1 million, or 29%, from 2023 total revenue of $589.6 million.
The increase in revenues from the prior year was largely attributable to a significant increase in domestic capital and coastal protection
revenues, due to a significant increase in capital and coastal protection project awards and the delivery of the Galveston Island, the
Company’s newest hopper dredge which began operations in February 2024. These increases were partially offset by decreases in
maintenance and rivers & lakes revenues.

Domestic capital dredging revenues increased $161.4 million, or 86%, to $348.1 million in 2024 when compared to 2023